

No. 19-1284

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MALWAREBYTES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ENIGMA SOFTWARE GROUP USA, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

IAN SIMMONS
(Counsel of Record)
ANNA PLETCHER
STEPHEN MCINTYRE
MELISSA CASSEL
LAURA KAUFMANN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
isimmons@omm.com

BERIN SZÓKA
JAMES DUNSTAN
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Avenue
N.E., Suite #205
Washington, D.C. 20002
mail@techfreedom.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S RULES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	5
A. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Elevated Policy Over the Plain Meaning of the Text.....	5
B. The Decision Below Renders Section 230(c)(2) Incoherent by Obliterating the Distinction Between Subsections (c)(2)(A) and (c)(2)(B).....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO UNLEASH A FLOOD OF NEW LITIGATION THAT WILL REDUCE COMPETITION, INNOVATION, AND DIVERSITY IN THE INTERNET ECOSYSTEM.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Decision Below Extends to Nearly Every Internet Tool, Not Just Cybersecurity Software	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation of Subsection 230(c)(2)(B) Will Allow Myriad Claims That Congress Intended to Immunize	15
C. The Increased Costs of Doing Business Will Lead to a Less Competitive, Innovative, and Diverse Internet Ecosystem	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker Botts LLP v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015).....	3, 6
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	6
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	17
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18
<i>e360Insight, LLC v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	10
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	7
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>NRG Power Mktg. LLC v. Me. Pub. Util.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010)	4
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v.</i> <i>Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	7
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 291	7
7 U.S.C. § 292	7
15 U.S.C. § 1	7
15 U.S.C. § 26b	7
15 U.S.C. § 1013	7
47 U.S.C. § 230	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	18
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)	18
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A).....	5, 8
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B).....	2, 5, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(e).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
141 Cong. Rec. H 8425, 8469	15
GIFCT, Joint Tech Innovation	9
Google, Your Content & Restricted Mode	10
Memorandum from Paul V. Niemeyer, Chair, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, to Hon. Anthony J. Scirica, Chair, Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (May 11, 1999), 192 F.R.D. 354 (2000).....	17
Net Nanny, Block Apps.....	16
YouTube, YouTube Trusted Flagger Program.....	10
